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Summary: With its case-law, the Court of Justice of the European Union significantly contributes to the 
development of the law of the European organisation. A major part of the jurisprudence of the Court of 
Justice consists of preliminary rulings, requested by courts of Member States, in relation to interpreting 
provisions of the founding Treaties or interpreting and determining the validity of legal acts passed by the 
European Union institutions, under Article 267 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. 
A smaller part of the jurisprudence is related to direct complaints submitted by the European Commission, 
i.e. Member States. Since the economic context is the background of the integration process and it can be
identified in almost every decision of the Court of Justice, the framework for its actions is to achieve
economic integration, primarily through the free trade zone, and then through the customs union and
internal market. Aware that analysing the case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union is a
component of different education profiles in Europe, and that it is therefore useful for the expert and
scientific public, this paper analyses two chosen judgements of the Court of Justice from 2020 regarding
the interpretation of specific provisions of the Directive on services in the internal market. This Directive
represents a legal instrument of equalisation and complementarity and contributes to realising the
economic integration, since it includes provisions on equalising conditions for accessing and performing
service activities within its reach, as well as provisions complementing other Union acts by affirming the
right to the freedom of establishment and freedom to provide services.
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INTRODUCTION 

The legal system of the European Union is not formally based on the legal principle of the Anglo-
Saxon law, which favours precedent (stare decisis) as a binding source of law. Namely, Anglo-
Saxon law consists mostly of customary law elaborated by court judgements, and only a smaller 
part of written sources. In that regard, even though the Court of Justice has ensured the legal basis 
for many of its interpretations, and with its case-law has developed principles and rules about 
interpreting provisions of EU legal acts that national courts and other bodies in Member States 
ought to respect and apply, European organisation law is a part of the Continental European legal 
system. Judgements of the Court are of such legal nature that they largely determine the way of 
applying substantive and procedural law in national legal orders of Member States (Taborowski 
2012, 1881).  
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The Court of Justice derives the right and duty of giving preliminary rulings from point b) of 
Article 19(3) of the Treaty on the European Union, as well as from Article 267 of the Treaty on 
the Functioning of the European Union, which stipulate, inter alia, that the Court of Justice is 
competent to give preliminary rulings regarding the interpretation of the Treaties and validity and 
interpretation of acts of institutions, bodies, offices or agencies of the Union. Actions in 
preliminary ruling proceedings are also regulated by the Statute of the Court of Justice of the 
European Union, its rules of procedure and recommendations of the Court to national courts in 
relation to initiating preliminary ruling proceedings. The proceedings are brought before national 
courts, but take place before the Court of Justice of the European Union (Weiler 1985). Generally, 
“the dialogue between the Court of Justice and the national courts in the preliminary ruling 
proceedings involves many different aspects” (Leijon 2020, 874), but the basic task of the Court 
is to ultimately ensure a unified interpretation and application of the acquis of the European 
organisation. After all, what is a legal system of any country or international organisation if its 
consistent and unified application is not ensured? 
Subjects authorised to request preliminary rulings are courts of Member States (Krommendijk 
2017, 1362). However, the situation in relation to authorised subjects is not simple. Thus it may 
seem that the provision of Article 267(3) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union 
(ex Article 234 of the Treaty on the European Community) has been elaborated through the case-
law of the Court of Justice because it is through that provision that the criteria have been set for 
determining what can be considered under the term ‘court’. And in that sense, the term ‘court’ has 
been interpreted very extensively. It is supported by the judgement of the Court of Justice in case 
C - 53/03 Synetairismos Farmakopoion Aitolias & Akarnanias (Syfait) and Others v 
GlaxoSmithKline plc and GlaxoSmithKline AEVE [2000] ECR 2005 I-04609, where paragraph 
29 states, inter alia, that according to the settled case-law, in order to determine whether a body 
making a reference is considered as a court or tribunal in terms of the Treaty on the European 
Union, the Court takes account of several factors, such as whether the body is established by law, 
whether it is permanent, whether its jurisdiction is compulsory, whether its procedure is inter 
partes, whether it applies rules of law and whether it is independent. The Court took the same 
position in judgements C‑54/96 Dorsch Consult [1997] ECR I-4961, paragraph 23, C-110/98 & 
C-147/98 Gabalfrisa and Others [2000] ECR I-1577, paragraph 33, Case C-195/98
Österreichischer Gewerkschaftsbund [2000] ECR I‑10497, paragraph 24, and Case C-516/99
Schmid [2002] ECR I-4573, paragraph 34. A national court may refer a question to the Court of
Justice only if proceedings are pending before it and if it is asked to decide in the proceedings.
Actions of national judges, in terms of favouring the approach to the Court of Justice, is
“conditioned by the measure in which they identify with the role of judges of the Court of Justice,
as well as the level of trust in institutions of the European organization” (Glavina 2020, 52).
In regard to direct complaints proceedings brought before the Court by the European Commission
or Member States, we should be reminded that the problematics of the non-compliance of national
regulations of European organisation law has been gaining importance since 1984, when the
European Commission, under Article 226 of the Treaty on the European Community, started
delivering to the European Parliament regular annual reports on the number and type of
infringements of Union law by Member States. It was those early reports that warned about a
systematic non-compliance between Member States (König and Luetgert 2008, 163-194).
Namely, the European Commission is the key institution that takes care of the application of Union
law, which is visible in Article 17 of the Treaty of the European Union. Further, the Commission
has the right and obligation to ensure an effective application of Union law, and in that context,
the main Treaty provisions regarding this matter are considered to be provisions of Article 258 of
the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (ex Article 226 of the Treaty on the European
Community – the law infringement procedure) and provisions of Article 260 of the same Treaty
referring to financial sanctions. “In essence, the basic provisions under which the Commission or
the Member States initiate infringement proceedings have remained unchanged from those of the
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Treaty of Rome.” Peers 2012, 33-34).On the other hand, the Court of Justice is of the position that 
national courts should interpret national law in accordance with Union law as much as possible 
(Rodin 2011, 2-13). “While in preliminary ruling proceedings the Court of Justice can balance 
between the national identity and fundamental freedoms or side with the national court, in 
proceedings for the infringement of Union law there is no such possibility. To side in proceedings 
for the infringement of Union law would lead to leaving the final decision to national bodies that 
would, of course, decide in favour of Member States.” (Rodin 2012, 32).  
 “Since its establishment, the EU has been an example of deep integration and driver of changes, 
and has created a unique identity by the ability to create innovative solutions for achieving social 
equality and provision of quality services.” (Franc 2020, 314). Regarding the Directive on services 
in the internal on market, which entered into force on 28 December 2006, Member States 
committed to adopting laws and other regulations necessary for the alignment with this secondary 
source of law by 28 December 2009 (Timmerman 2009, 3-51). In this part, it is important to 
understand that “promoting the freedom to provide services case-by-case was a task the Court of 
Justice fulfilled long before secondary legislation was recognised as necessary in this area.” (Veith 
2008, 168). The objective of the Directive is to make a difference between the general area of 
regulating the freedom to provide services in the internal market from individual sectoral areas, 
codify the previous case-law of the Court of Justice of the European Union that interprets relevant 
provisions of the Treaties, determine the obligation of simplifying administrative procedures in 
the area of the free provision of services and order greater transparency, promote conditions for 
introducing authorization schemes for the provision of services, introduce a black list of prohibited 
requirements that limit the freedom to provide services, and regulate conditions under which 
Member States can limit freedom to provide services and regulate the conditions of administrative 
cooperation between the Union and Member States in the field of services (Snell 2020, 335-347). 
The Directive introduces rules seeking to protect consumers by removing obstacles in the cross-
border exchange of services caused by regulations of Member States (Minico  and Viggiano  2017, 
128-146).
In late-2019 ten years passed from the expiration of the deadline for transposing the Directive on
services in Member States of the European organisation, and it is only appropriate to get
acquainted with two chosen judgements of the Court of Justice from 2020 referring to the
interpretation of particular provisions of the Directive. Therefore, in the following, within three
separate titles, we elaborate the chosen cases, after which key observations will be presented.

1. DISCRIMINATION IN ACQUISITION OF AGRICULTURAL LAND

The Court of Justice of the European Union, on 11 June 2020, gave a very interesting judgement 
in case C-206/19, “KOB” SIA v Madonas novada pašvaldības Administratīvo aktu strīdu 
komisija. The main proceedings were held before the Latvian Administrative District Court in 
Riga following a complaint from the company “KOB” SIA. It is a company seated in Latvia 
performing the agricultural activity, whose managing board consists of one person, a German 
national, who has the right of self-representation. The ownership shares in this company are held 
by another three companies registered in Latvia, whose owners are also German nationals. 
Submitting the complaint was preceded by the conclusion of the sales contract, through which the 
company “KOB” SIA purchased the land of 8.10 ha, and asked for the approval for entering it 
into the registry of estate acquisition. However, competent bodies of the Latvian District Madonas 
refused the request for the entry, so the company submitted a complaint, believing that Latvian 
national regulations on terms of acquiring agricultural land lead to discrimination based on 
nationality and oppose to guarantees of fundamental freedoms from Articles 18, 49 and 63 of the 
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and Article 45 of the EU Charter of Fundamental 
Rights. According to Latvian regulations, a legal entity may acquire ownership of agricultural 
land in Latvia, but if that person is represented or is under control of a national of another Member 
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State, two preconditions must be met for acquisition. Firstly, a foreign national, as an EU citizen, 
must register their residence in Latvia, which means that they want to spend more than three 
months there. Secondly, a foreign national must prove the knowledge of the Latvian language at 
B2 level, which corresponds to mastering the language to at least converse on everyday subjects 
and professional matters.  
The Latvian court submitted a reference to the Court of Justice of the European Union for a 
preliminary ruling in relation to the compliance of national regulations with European Union law. 
Namely, as already mentioned, according to Latvian regulations, foreign nationals are not 
prohibited from acquiring the ownership of agricultural land, but they must meet the previously 
listed preconditions when legal entities represent or are controlled by nationals of another Member 
State. The national court pointed out that the same conditions, under the same circumstances, 
applied to acquiring the ownership of agricultural land in Latvia by nationals of the Member States 
of the European Economic Area and Swiss Confederation. In the reference submitted to the Court 
of Justice, it expressed its understanding of the compliance of national and EU regulations, thereby 
reminding of paragraph 80 of the judgement in case C-47/08, Commission v Belgium, 
EU:C:2011:334, according to which the purpose of Article 43 of the Treaty on the European 
Community was to ensure that all nationals of all Member States who established themselves in 
another Member State to pursue activities there as self-employed persons received the same 
treatment as nationals of that State, and to prohibit any discrimination on grounds of nationality 
resulting from the national legislation. Also, the court indicated that Article 49 of the Treaty on 
the Functioning of the European Union stipulated the obligation that all nationals of all Member 
States who established themselves in another Member States to exercise an independent activity, 
received the same treatment as nationals of that State. The Court seems to have been aware that 
in this case „Union citizenship should be considered as a legal intervention in the rights, status 
and relationship of the inhabitants of the Union.” (Davies 2019, 676). It also reminded of the 
judgement of the Court of Justice in case C-452/01, Ospelt and Schlössle Weissenberg. 
EU:C:2003:493, in which the Court took the position that even though Article 345 of the Treaty 
on the Functioning of the European Union did not question the possibility of Member States to 
foresee special measures regulating the acquisition of land ownership, such measures must comply 
with Union law, including acts on non-discrimination, freedom of establishment and free 
movement of capital. The national court also pointed to the Commission Interpretative 
Communication on the Acquisition of Farmland and European Union Law (2017/C 350/05) 
according to which the right to the acquisition, use or dispose of agricultural land must comply 
with principles of the free movement of capital, stipulated by Article 63 of the Treaty on the 
Functioning of the European Union, and pointed out that the European Commission, however, 
given the special nature of agricultural land, recognised to national bodies the possibility of 
introducing certain restrictions to achieve objectives, such as keeping traditional forms of 
agricultural land management, keeping the population in rural areas, fight against pressure on land, 
or managing green areas and landscapes. The national court asked the Court of Justice to answer 
whether the regulation of the Member State obliging legal persons whose one or more members 
together had more than half of voting rights in the company and all persons entitled to represent 
that company were nationals of other Member States, to submit certificates of registering the 
residence in Latvia for their members and representatives (who are EU citizens) and a document 
proving the knowledge of the official language of the Member State corresponding to at least B2 
level, in order to acquire the ownership of agricultural land, complied with EU acts, especially 
with Articles 18, 49 and 63 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. Four 
questions should be answered – whether the restrictions introduced to protect the legitimate public 
interest are compatible with goals of the European Union; whether the restrictions also refer to 
nationals of Latvia; whether the restrictions referring to foreign nationals are proportionate, i.e. 
whether they are more adequate for achieving the objective pursued by national regulations; 
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whether the restrictive measure complies with fundamental rights from the Treaty (justification 
test) (Wallerman Ghavanini 2020, 897).  
The Court of Justice primarily stated, when determining “whether the case fell within the scope 
of the EU law, which is a common and first step when it comes to the application of European 
Union law” (Havelka 2014,132), that Article 345 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European 
Union, to which the national court referred, established the principle of neutrality of the Treaties 
in terms of regulating ownership in Member States. Namely, according to the provision of this 
Article, in no way do Treaties question rules regulating the ownership system in Member States. 
However, according to the assessment of the Court, the provision of the Article does not result in 
exempting the existing regulation of ownership in Member States from the basic rules of the 
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. So, even though that provision does not 
question the possibility of Member States to legally regulate the manner of trading with and 
acquiring the ownership of agricultural and forestry land, such regulation has to be aligned with 
non-discrimination rules and rules of freedom of establishment (Barnard & Snell 2020, 461-467) 
and free movement of capital. In that regard, the Court of Justice referred the national court to the 
judgement in case C-52/16 and C-113/16, SEGRO and Horváth, paragraph 51, EU:C:2018:157. 
So, national regulations must comply with Union acts on non-discrimination, freedom of 
establishment and free movement of capital, which are also crucial for deciding on the reference 
of the competent Latvian court. The Court of the European organisation also reminded of its earlier 
case-law regarding the freedom of movement, according to which when a certain national measure 
referred to more fundamental freedoms at the same time, it was principally considered only in 
relation to one of them if it appeared that the other freedoms were ancillary in the context of the 
subject case, and in that sense, it made a reference to the judgement in case C-580/15, Van der 
Weegen and others, paragraph 25, EU:C:2017:492. Concerning the objective of the subject 
national regulations, the Court of Justice indicated that in the specific case, from the reference for 
a preliminary ruling, it was evident that the company “KOB” SIA sought to acquire agricultural 
land in Latvia to use, i.e. to exploit it for economic purposes, so it was not clear whether the 
national regulations should be assessed through Article 49 or Article 63 of the Treaty on the 
Functioning of the European Union. On such occasion, to determine whether the subject of the 
main proceedings fell within the scope of one or the other provision, the Court took into account 
the factual elements of the specific case, just as in case C-375/12, Bouanich, paragraph 30, 
EU:C:2014:138.  
In the view of the Court of Justice, this case should be resolved primarily based on provisions on 
the right to freedom of establishment, and not based on provisions on the free movement of capital, 
as the national court identified in its request. Along with the said, it should be understood that 
since Article 49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union foresees a special rule on 
non-discrimination, Article 18 of the Treaty relied on by the national court cannot be applied in 
this case. Besides, the Court recalled that any national measure in the field completely harmonised 
at the Union level should be assessed in relation to provisions of secondary sources of law, and 
not in relation to provisions of primary law, and in that sense referred to case C-205/07, Sysbrechts 
and Santurel Inter, EU:D:2008:730, paragraph 33. Specifically, the Court indicated that it was 
primarily necessary to make a connection with the Directive on services since in accordance with 
Article 1(1) of that secondary source of law, general rules are established that facilitate the 
exercise of the freedom of establishment to service providers, while Chapter III (Article 2 to 15) 
regulates the freedom of establishment for service providers. Articles 9 to 13 of the Directive on 
services determine the requirements under which national regulations of Member States may 
determine the obligation of acquiring authorisations for performing service activities. As already 
determined in relation to Article 14 of the Directive, containing the list of “prohibited” 
requirements within the framework of exercising the freedom of establishment, it should be 
considered that Articles 9 to 13 of the Directive provide for exhaustive harmonisation concerning 
the services falling within its scope of application and that in that sense it is necessary to refer to 
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the judgement in joint cases C-458/14 and C-67/15, Promoimpresa and others, EU:C:2016:558, 
p. 60. and 61 in which the Court has already taken such position. So, the court decided to examine
the national regulation in the light of provisions of Chapter III of the Directive on services and
concluded that from the order for reference of the national court arose that the regulation of Latvia
implemented the procedure in which the requirements for acquiring the ownership of a legal
person of agricultural land in Latvia were determined. In that context, the acquisition of a written
certificate was also required, that the land in question would be used continuously for agricultural
purposes. There is no doubt that such regulation could be associated with the “authorisation
scheme” from Article 4, paragraph 6 of the Directive on services, i.e. with introducing the
procedure which the provider or recipient of services must follow in order to obtain the
authorisation for performing a service activity from a competent body. According to Article 9(1)
of the Directive, Member States are still limited in relation to prescribing requirements in the
previously stated sense – primarily, such scheme cannot be discriminatory in relation to a service
provider, which means that it has to comply with point (a) of Article 10(2) of the Directive. Also,
Article 14 of the Directive foresees that Member States shall not condition the access to or the
exercise of a service activity in their territory. In accordance with point 1 of this Article, especially
prohibited are discriminatory requirements based directly or indirectly on nationality, as well as
the requirement that persons holding the share capital or members of the provider’s management
or supervisory bodies be a resident within the territory. In that respect, the Court held that it
followed both from the wording of Article 14 of Directive on services and from the general
structure of that Directive that no justification could be given for the requirements listed in the
national regulation. As regards the case in the main proceedings, specific conditions foreseen for
nationals of other Member States are not foreseen for nationals of Latvia, and the national
regulation leads to direct discrimination based on nationality, and the regulation is contrary to
Articles 9, 10 and 14 of the Directive on services, so it is not necessary to examine whether it is
contrary to Article 63 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. So, the national
regulation that conditions the right of a legal person, whose one or more members together have
more than half of voting rights, as well as persons entitled to represent that person are nationals
of other Member States, to acquire the ownership of agricultural land in the territory of that
Member State, by, first, submitting a certificate of registration of residence of that Member State
and, second, a document demonstrating that they have a knowledge of the official language of that
Member State corresponding to a level which enables them to at least converse on everyday
subjects and on professional matters, derogates from Articles 9, 10 and 14 of the Directive on
services in the internal market.

2. MULTIDISCIPLINARY PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES

For legal persons accounting information are of utmost importance (Vanstraelen and Schelleman 
2017, 565-584). “The objective of each undertaking, i.e. of each legal person, is to operate 
successfully. The success of a business can be best seen from presented financial reports if the 
financial reports represent a credible image of income position and assets of an undertaking. 
Business data will serve to both internal and external information users as a good basis for making 
economic decisions, i.e. taking appropriate actions.” (Vuković Perduv and Ćeklić and Ćeklić 
2018, 110-111) This is typical for all Member States (Ćwiąkała- Małys 2020, 545-555), and 
exactly because of the importance of the accounting profession, it is important to be introduced 
with the position taken by the Court of Justice of the European Union in terms of the compatibility 
of jointly performing accounting with other activities.  
In March 2015, the European Commission asked the Kingdom of Belgium for information on the 
national regulation in the accounting field based on which authorised accountants were prohibited 
to perform the accounting activity together with certain other activities. Specifically, the focus 
was on provisions of the Code of ethics of the Institut Professionnel des Comptables et Fiscalistes 
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Agréés (IPCF), under which performing operations from the artisanal, agricultural or commercial 
sector were incompatible with performing the accounting activity. The Commission found that 
the provisions did not comply with the EU law, specifically with Article 25 of the Directive on 
services in the internal market and Article 49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European 
Union. The Kingdom of Belgium believed that its regulation was not contrary to the EU law, and 
in that sense replied to the letter of warning and the reasoned opinion delivered by the 
Commission. Following the Member State’s declaration on the reasoned opinion, in July 2017 the 
Commission decided to submit a complaint to the Court of Justice against the Kingdom of 
Belgium for the infringement of Union law and did not change its decision even after the State, in 
August 2017, delivered a new IPCF code of ethics. The complaint was submitted in June 2018, 
and oral statements of the Commission and Kingdom of Belgium were presented on a hearing 
from 23 May 2019. In its argumentation, the Commission stressed out that the objective of Article 
25 of the Directive on services was to enable Member States the provision of multidisciplinary 
services, and that in the Kingdom of Belgium in force was a regulation contrary to such 
commitments, and until the IPCF code of ethics was amended, in that Member State it had been 
prohibited for accountants to perform their activity in conjunction with any artisanal, agricultural 
or commercial activity, on the one hand, and the activity of insurance intermediaries or agents, 
estate agents or any banking or financial activity service, on the other. In terms of the new code 
of ethics, the Commission reminded that the regulation was submitted after the deadline for 
delivering an answer to the reasoned opinion and that the infringement of Union law did not cease 
with its adoption, since Article 21(2) of the new code of ethics did not derogate from Article 21(3) 
of the old. The Commission stated that the requirements limiting the performance of regulated 
professions were analysed and assessed in accordance with point (a) of Article 25(2) of the 
Directive on services and that any type of limitation could be accepted only if justified by the 
specific nature of each profession. Absolute prohibition of jointly exercising the accounting 
activity, on the one hand, and the activities of insurance intermediaries or agents, or of estate 
agents, or with any banking or financial services activity, on the other hand, overcame what was 
unnecessary for ensuring the respect of the rules of ethics of the accounting profession, which, 
according to the Commission’s opinion, was not a necessary measure, since there were more 
flexible measures (such as internal procedures) whose introduction might prevent the conflict of 
interest as regards the transfer of information, and guarantee the proper application of the rules of 
professional secrecy. Therefore, according to the Commission’s opinion, the absolute prohibition 
was not proportionate to the objective pursued, so reasons of the Kingdom of Belgium could not 
be accepted, justifying the lack of introducing internal procedures in the previously stated manner 
by the need for introducing new administrative burdens, as well as ex post review. Along with the 
said, the Commission found that the Kingdom of Belgium was wrong to refer to the judgement in 
case C-309/99 J. C. J. Wouters, J. W. Savelbergh and Price Waterhouse Belastingadviseurs BV v 
Algemene Raad van de Nederlandse Orde van Advocaten, intervener: Raad van de Balies van de 
Europese Gemeenschap ECLI:EU:C:2002:98, because the approach adopted by the Court in that 
judgement did not apply to this case. Regarding Article 21(1) and (2) of the IPCF code of ethics, 
stating that the profession of an accountant was incompatible with any artisanal, agricultural or 
commercial activity, except where professional chambers determined otherwise, the Commission 
submitted that this provision should be examined within the scope of Article 25 of Directive on 
services. Namely, this institution of the European organization found disputable that the Member 
State attempted to amnesty the prohibition from Article 21(1) of the code of ethics by claiming 
that in accordance with Article 21(2) of the code of ethics professional chambers had the discretion 
to derogate from it, i.e. to decide not to introduce the prohibition in certain cases. Namely, as 
stated by the Commission, the provision on discretion was kept in the new code of ethics (Article 
21), while in terms of necessity and proportionality of introduced restrictions, the provisions of 
the new code of ethics did not determine in which situations joint exercise of any artisanal, 
agricultural or commercial activity or, under the new wording, “any other activity”, could lead to 
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conflicts of interest. Thus, the new regulation continues to put clients, other service providers and 
society as a whole into an unfavourable position. Although the Commission admitted that 
accountants in the Kingdom of Belgium had an increased level of involvement as regards a 
category of undertakings, it nevertheless maintained that their function had not changed 
significantly. 
In its argumentation, the Kingdom of Belgium submitted that Article 25 of the Directive on 
services did not prevent Member States to restrict, under certain conditions, the joint exercise of 
certain regulated professions, also recalling that the said Article belonged to Chapter V of the 
Directive relating to “Quality of Services,” meaning that it was primarily dedicated to consumer 
protection. Restrictions, according to the opinion of this Member State, should be introduced when 
ensuring impartiality, independence and integrity of the regulated professions was necessary. In 
the attempt to additionally strengthen its argument, Belgium pointed out that it was especially 
important to bear in mind the fact that estate agents, insurance intermediaries and stockbrokers 
were remunerated on a commission basis, with the amount of the commission potentially being 
higher than the fees received for accounting services, such that a conflict of interest might arise. 
It also pointed out that accountants must make greater efforts to ensure compliance with the 
obligation of professional secrecy, because violation of this obligation led to criminal liability, 
while in other professions this was not the case. Belgium also opposed the Commission’s opinion 
in terms of proportionality of the subject restrictions, saying, inter alia, that the restriction from 
Article 21 of the code of ethics was proportionate because it did not introduce general and absolute 
prohibition for the joint exercise of all multidisciplinary activities, but only for strictly determined 
activities. In terms of impartiality of accounting with any artisanal, agricultural or commercial 
activity, the Kingdom of Belgium emphasised that Article 21 of the IPCF code of ethics allowed 
for the possibility of derogating from the prohibition by an authorisation granted by professional 
chambers, provided that two conditions were met - on the one hand, that the accounting activity 
was ancillary, and on the other, that the independence and impartiality of an accountant were not 
jeopardised. The Member State maintained that Article 21 of the new IPCF code of ethics provided 
that authorisation would always be given, upon a written request addressed to the professional 
chambers, for the profession of an accountant to be exercised in conjunction with other, broadly 
defined, activities, provided that the independence and impartiality of the accountant were not 
jeopardised. The criteria for granting the authorisation were non-discriminatory, familiar in 
advance and limited to only those from Article 25 of the Directive on services. Accordingly, this 
provision introduces a system under which permission is always granted and can be denied only 
if the condition of independence is not respected, which is now the only precondition to be 
fulfilled. The Member State contested the Commission’s opinion on the judgement in case C-
309/99 J. C. J. Wouters.  
In its ruling, when it comes to the scope of the complaint, the Court of Justice of the European 
Union stated that the period before the expiration of the deadline specified in the reasoned opinion 
was relevant for determining the infringement of EU law in this case and that the Court could not 
take into account any subsequent changes. In that sense, it recalled the judgement in case C-729/17 
Commission v Hellenic Republic, p. 36, ECLI:EU:C:2019:534 in which it had already taken such 
position, i.e. it had determined that the existence of the violation of the obligation should be 
estimated in relation to the situation in a Member State after the expiration of the period 
determined in the reasoned opinion and that the Court could not take into account any subsequent 
changes. The subject matter of the dispute could not be extended subsequently, for otherwise, it 
would constitute a breach of the proceedings. In so far as the Commission imputed, in its 
application and its reply, the complaints which it initially made in its reasoned opinion also to the 
new IPCF code of ethics, the Court determined whether such use implied altering the subject 
matter of the action. In the first place, it noted, and it is not disputed by the parties, that the scope 
of Article 21(2) of the new IPCF code of ethics was identical to that of Article 21(3) of the old 
IPCF code of ethics. Those two provisions provided, in essence, that the activities of an insurance 
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broker or agent, or an estate agent, except for the activity of a managing agent, and any banking 
and financial services activities requiring registration with the Financial Markets and Services 
Agency were always regarded as jeopardising the independence and impartiality of an external 
IPCF accountant. In the second place, while Article 21(2) of the old IPCF code of ethics provided 
that the executive chambers of the IPCF (the “professional chambers”) had the discretion to 
authorise exercising the accounting profession in conjunction with any artisanal, agricultural and 
commercial activities, if such derogation did not jeopardise the IPCF accountant’s independence 
and impartiality and that the latter activity was ancillary, Article 21(1) of the new IPCF code of 
ethics provided, in general terms, that the exercise of multidisciplinary activities by an IPCF 
accountant were to be authorised by the professional chambers, provided that the accountant’s 
independence and impartiality were not jeopardised. It is clear that, in comparison with Article 
21(2) of the old IPCF code of ethics, it no longer listed the professional activities for which an 
IPCF accountant must seek authorisation in order to be able to exercise them jointly with the 
profession of IPCF accountant, thus broadening the scope of the activities referred to, and that it 
no longer contained any condition relating to the ancillary nature of such activity. Thus the Court 
stressed out that, in so far as Article 21(1) of the new IPCF code of ethics significantly altered the 
system of granting authorisations for exercising the profession of an accountant in conjunction 
with other professional activities, the content of that provision could not be regarded as identical 
to that of Article 21(1) and (2) of the old IPCF code of ethics. So, since the Commission’s 
complaints also related to Article 21(1) of the new IPCF code of ethics, this altered the subject 
matter of the complaint. By deciding on the said, the Court dismissed the complaints relating to 
the infringement of the provisions of Article 49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European 
Union and Article 25 of Directive on services, in so far as those complaints related to Article 21(1) 
of the new IPCF code of ethics, as unallowed, and engaged in examining only the compatibility 
of Article 21(1) to (3) of the old IPCF code of ethics and Article 21(2) of the new IPCF code of 
ethics with Article 25 of Directive on services and Article 49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of 
the European Union. In that regard, the Court decided on two complaints of the Commission – the 
first regarding the infringement of Article 25 of the Directive on Services, and the second 
regarding the infringement of Article 49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. 
The first complaint consisted of two parts (the first part referring to the infringement as a result of 
Article 21 (1) of the old IPCF code of ethics and Article 21(2) of the new IPCF code of ethics, 
and the second on the infringement caused by Article 21(1) and (2) of the old IPCF code of ethics). 
When it comes to the first part of the complaint, the Court recalled that, in accordance with point 
(1) of Article 25(1) of the Directive on services, Member States needed to ensure that service
providers were not required to exercise certain, specific activities or to be prohibited from jointly
or in partnership performing different activities. However, subparagraph 2 of Article 25 (2) of the
Directive stipulates that service providers may be made subject to such requirements
exceptionally, under certain conditions. A Member State which relies on an overriding reason
relating to the public interest or, the prohibition laid down in point (a) of the second subparagraph
of Article 25(1) of Directive, in order to establish that the prohibition on multidisciplinary
activities that it has introduced is necessary for ensuring the independence and impartiality of
IPCF accountants, must submit precise evidence substantiating its arguments. The Court
argumented this by recalling the judgement in case C-377/17, Commission v Germany,
EU:C:2019:562., p. 74 (Vandendaele 2019).
When it comes to the relevance of the judgement in the Wouters case, the Court considered the
reasoning set out in that judgment could not be applied to the present case. In the Wouters case
the Court, inter alia, ruled that the accounting profession could not be equated with that of a
lawyer, since the former did not include representation before courts, and accountants could act
only as experts in their field of profession but did not have a legal mandate to represent their
clients before the courts.
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The Court did not support the argument that the determined prohibition was proportionate, since 
it related exclusively to strictly defined activities for which it was presumed that their joint 
exercise might lead to conflicts of interests because a commission received for those specifically 
defined activities was higher than the fees derived from the profession of an accountant. The 
reason for the lack of support is related to the founded hypothesis that such possibility (the conflict 
of interest) also exists in other activities that are not the subject of the prohibition, which can be 
exercised together with the accounting activity under the condition of acquiring authorisation. 
Here is important to point out that according to the settled case-law, as stated by the Court of 
Justice, the burden of proof on a Member State cannot extend to requiring the Member State to 
prove, positively, that no other conceivable measure could enable that objective to be attained 
under the same conditions. However, the Court pointed out that Belgium still had the obligation 
to challenge in substance and detail the information produced by the Commission and the 
conclusions drawn. In the part of the jurisprudence of the Court of Law, in this part the following 
judgements should be recalled, in case C-398/14, Commission v Portugal, EU:C:2016:61, p. 48 
and in case C-433/15, Commission v Italy, EU:CC2018:31, p. 44. Further, the Court pointed out 
that Kingdom of Belgium had not convincingly called into question the arguments put forward by 
the Commission that an ex post review by the professional chambers would constitute a less 
restrictive measure for attaining the objective of guaranteeing the independence and impartiality 
of IPCF accountants, and the arguments put forward by the Member State in terms of that measure 
being less effective did not, in themselves, show that such review would not be appropriate for 
achieving that objective. Finally, in the part in which Belgium stated practical difficulties of 
implementing alternative measures suggested by the Commission, it was indisputable that 
Member States could not rely on practical, administrative or financial difficulties to justify failure 
to fulfil obligations arising under EU law. That is why the Court determined that the first part of 
the Commission’s complaint was grounded, i.e. that Article 21(3) of the old IPCF code of ethics 
and Article 21(2) of the new IPCF code of ethics were contrary to Article 25 of the Directive on 
services in the internal market.  
When it comes to the second part of the complaint, the Court considered that regulating that joint 
exercise of the profession of IPCF accountants was incompatible with any artisanal, agricultural 
or commercial activity, unless otherwise determined by professional chambers, derogated from 
point (a) of the second subparagraph of Article 25(1) of the Directive. It should be understood that 
the subject provision of the Directive does not foresee the possibility of conditioning the exercise 
of regulated professions together with other activities if the other activity is characterised as 
ancillary. Also, although the Kingdom of Belgium claimed that professional chambers, at the 
request, in practice almost always granted authorisations for performing multidisciplinary 
activities, the wording of Article 21(2) of the old code of ethics arose that professional chambers 
in that regard had discretion not limited by any criteria, which gave them considerable latitude in 
refusing a request for granting an authorisation or revoking an authorisation previously granted. 
Therefore, the Court determined that Article 21(2) of the old code of ethics did not comply with 
point (a) of the second subparagraph of Article 25(1) of the Directive on services.  
When speaking of the second complaint of the Commission based on the infringement of Article 
49 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, the court refused the argument of 
Belgium that stated that Article 49 of the Treaty did not apply in this case because the Commission 
had not proven the existence of the cross-border element. Regarding whether the Commission’s 
complaint was well-founded, the Court recalled that Article 49 precluded any national measure 
which, even though applicable without discrimination on grounds of nationality, could hinder or 
render less attractive the exercise by EU citizens of the freedom of establishment guaranteed by 
the Treaty. In that sense, the Court recalled the judgement in case C-268/15, Ullens de Schooten, 
EU:C:2016:874, p. 49 (Krommendijk 2019). Namely, even if the conditions laid down by the 
Belgian regulation apply in the same way to accountants established in Belgium as to those from 
the other Member States, they could prevent the latter category from being established in Belgium. 
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Therefore, the Court found that the requirements of the Belgian regulations constituted a 
restriction on the freedom of establishment in terms of Article 49 of the Treaty (Kainer 2019). 
By restricting, through national regulations, accountants to perform accounting activities together 
with the activities of insurance intermediaries or agents, estate agents or any banking or financial 
services activities and by authorising through these regulations the chambers of the Institute for 
Tax Advisers and Accountants to restrict the joint exercise of the accounting activity in 
conjunction with any artisanal, commercial or agricultural activity, the Kingdom of Belgium has 
failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 25 of Directive on services and Article 49 of the Treaty 
on the Functioning of the European Union. 

CONCLUSION 

From the two cases previously presented, it is quite clear that judgements of the Court of Justice 
of the European Union are important for crucial life matters of legal persons operating in the 
territory of the European organisation. The instrument of harmonisation with national regulations 
in both cases is the Directive on services on the internal market as an act of codification of the 
case-law of the Court of Justice in the field of the free movement of services and freedom of 
establishment that preceded its adoption.  
In the case of acquiring land in Latvia, the national court quite clumsily refers to EU regulations 
and case-law of the Court of Justice, and the interesting thing is that it does not mention the 
secondary source of law that is crucial for resolving the subject case, i.e. it does not mention the 
Directive on services at all. After all, the choice of Treaty provisions and interpretative points of 
view of the national court and the Court of Justice are quite different, the point of view of the latter 
being decisive and final. The reference to this secondary source of the law of the European 
organisation is made by the Court of Justice, giving it, in accordance with its settled case-law, as 
a harmonization measure, an advantage in relation to the primary law. Namely, although no EU 
secondary legislation refers to acquiring agricultural land, i.e. Member States have the competence 
and discretion in regulating the subject matter, fundamental principles of the Treaties must be 
respected, primarily fundamental freedoms and non-discrimination based on nationality.  
With multidisciplinary activities, the Court reminds of the importance of Article 49 of the Treaty 
on the Functioning of the European Union because it guarantees and contributes to removing 
national measures which might, even when applied without discrimination on grounds of 
nationality, make it more difficult or less attractive to exercise the right to the freedom of 
establishment by EU citizens. Besides, the Court of Justice strengthens old rules that Member 
States cannot rely on practical, administrative or financial difficulties to justify the failure to meet 
obligations arising under Union law, and affirms the provisions of the Directive on services that 
reduce the possibility of conditioning the exercise of regulated professions in conjunction with 
other activities as much as possible, and insists on presenting precise evidence for supporting 
arguments if there is conditioning. So, every national regulation that restricts accountants from 
exercising the accounting activity in conjunction with activities of insurance intermediaries or 
agents, or of estate agents, or with any banking or financial services activity, as well as regulations 
authorising professional chambers of the Institute for Tax Advisors and Accountants to prohibit 
joint exercise of accounting activities with any artisanal, commercial or agricultural activity, 
derogates from provisions of Article 25 of the Directive on services and Article 49 of the Treaty 
on the Functioning of the European Union.  
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